RESOLUTION NO. 2019-10

A RESOLUTION REVISING RATES FOR WATER SERVICE PURSUANT TO ASHLAND MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 14.04.030 AND REPEALING RESOLUTION 2018-12.

THE CITY OF ASHLAND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The "Water Rate Schedule" marked as "Exhibit A" and attached to this Resolution, shall be effective for actual or estimated consumption on or after July 1, 2019.

Prorated calculations are permitted for any bills prepared for a partial month or billing period that overlaps the effective date of this Resolution.

Miscellaneous Charges and Connection Fees established by previous resolutions remain in effect until revised by separate Council Action.

SECTION 2. Copies of this resolution shall be maintained in the Office of the City Recorder.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> Classification of the fee. The fees specified in Section 1 and Section 2 of this resolution are classified as not subject to the limits of Section 11b of Article XI of the Oregon Constitution (Ballot Measure 5).

SECTION 4. Resolution 2018-12 is repealed.

This resolution was duly PASSED and ADOPTED this 4th day of June, 2019, and the effective date is July 1, 2019, upon signing by the Mayor.

Melissa Huhtala, City Recorder

SIGNED and APPROVED this 5th day of June, 2019.

John Stromberg, Mayo

Reviewed as to form:

David Lohman, City Attorney

All water service provided by the City of Ashland shall be in accordance with Chapter 14.04 of the Ashland Municipal Code.

Billing:

The minimum monthly charge shall be the sum of the Customer Charge; Meter Charge; plus Quantity Charge, if applicable; and Miscellaneous Charges, if applicable. Billing shall occur monthly with charges due and payable upon receipt.

Customer Charge:

A single customer charge is applied to each water account regardless of the number of metered water services.

Customer Charge, per acco	unt	July 2018	 July 2019
	Per month	\$ 12.82	\$ 13.33

Meter Charge:

The meter charge applies to all metered water services and does not include any water consumption.

Meter Charge, per meter	July 2018	July 2019
0.75" and Fire Guard meters	\$ 15.02	\$ 15.62
1" meter	\$ 15.66	\$ 16.29
1.5" meter	\$ 71.65	\$ 74.52
2" meter	\$ 113.86	\$ 118.41
3" meter	\$ 228.32	\$ 237.45
4" meter	\$ 362.11	\$ 376.59
6" meter	\$ 712.51	\$ 741.01
8" meter	\$ 1,129.57	\$ 1,174.75

Quantity Charge:

All customers will be charged the following rates per cubic foot of water used.

Residential, per dwelling unit October - May	July 2018		July 2019		
0-300 cf per cycle	\$	0.0269	\$	0.0280	
301 to 1,000 cf per cycle	\$	0.0335	\$	0.0348	
1,001 to 2,500 cf per cycle	\$	0.0454	\$	0.0472	
Over 2,500 cf per cycle	\$	0.0586	\$	0.0609	
Residential, per dwelling unit					
June - September					
0-300 cf per cycle	\$	0.0269	\$	0.0280	
301 to 1,000 cf per cycle	\$	0.0335	\$	0.0348	
1,001 to 2,500 cf per cycle	\$	0.0454	\$	0.0472	
2,501 to 3,600 cf per cycle	\$	0.0586	\$	0.0609	
Over 3,600 cf per cycle	\$	0.0754	\$	0.0784	

Residential Irrigation October - May	 July 2018		July 2019
0-1000 cf per cycle	\$ 0.0335	\$	0.0348
1,001-2500 cf per cycle	\$ 0.0454	\$	0.0472
over 2,500 cf per cycle	\$ 0.0586	\$	0.0609
Residential Irrigation June - September	,		
0 to 1,000 cf per cycle	\$ 0.0335	\$	0.0348
1,001 to 2,500 cf per cycle	\$ 0.0454	\$	0.0472
2,501 to 3,600 cf per cycle	0.0586	\$	0.0609
Over 3,600 cf per cycle	\$ 0.0754	\$	0.0784

Commercial, less than 2" meter	July 2018		July 2019	
0-2,500 cf per cycle	\$	0.0335	\$	0.0348
> 2,500 cf per cycle	\$	0.0454	\$	0.0472
Commercial, 2" or larger meter				÷
0-15,000 cf per cycle	\$	0.0335	\$	0.0348
> 15,000 cf per cycle	\$	0.0454	\$	0.0472

Institutional (governmental and municipal)	July 2018	 July 2019
Per cubic foot	\$ 0.0321	\$ 0.0334

Commercial and Institutional Irrigation	Ī	July 2018	July 2019
October to May	\$	0.0362	\$ 0.0376
June to September	\$	0.0490	\$ 0.0510

Miscellaneous Charges:

TID Irrigation:

TID, unmetered service		July 2018	July 2019
Per season, per acre or portion of acre	\$	211.81	\$ 241.18
TID, metered service) *** *	7	
Meter Replacement Charge*, by meter size			
0.75" meter	\$	1.29	\$ 1.34
1" meter	\$	1.93	\$ 2.01
1.5" meter	\$	3.05	\$ 3.17
2" meter	\$	4.11	\$ 4.27
3" meter	\$	8.80	\$ 9.15
4" meter	\$	19.12	\$ 19.88
6" meter	\$	26.51	\$ 27.57
8" meter	\$	31.97	\$ 33.25
Quantity Charge	\$	0.0024	\$ 0.0025

^{*}Meter replacement charge is assessed each month, regardless of consumption.

Fire Protection Service:

Fire Protection Service	٠	July 2018	July 2019
Customer Charge, if applicable	\$	12.82	\$ 13.33
Meter Replacement Charge	\$	1.29	\$ 1.34
Meter Charge	\$	15.02	\$ 15.62
Quantity Charge	\$	0.0369	\$ 0.0384
Unmetered Fire Protection Service	\$	15.02	\$ 15.62

Bulk Water:

For water provided on a temporary basis through a bulk meter on a fire hydrant, the following charges apply:

Bulk Water		July 2018	 July 2019
Deposit*	\$	2,030.38	\$ 2,111.60
Basic Fee	\$	256.37	\$ 266.62
Quantity Charge	49	0.0369	\$ 0.0384

^{*}Deposit is refundable less basic fee, quantity charge, and any damage to the city meter, valve, wrench, and/or hydrant.

Outside City Limits:

All rates and charges for water service provided outside the city limits will be 1.5 times the rates for water service provided within the city limits.

